our previously issued fiscal year 2012 financial statements to correct the effect of these errors when such financial statements are included in
future filings. The adjustments to the quarter ended June 30, 2011 are comprised of (a.) the out of period impact for errors accumulated prior to
Fiscal Year 2012 of $1.0 million of corrections to revenue from continuing operations and $1.1 million of corrections to the loss from continuing
operations and (b.) $0.3 million to revenue from continuing operations and $0.3 million to loss from continuing operations to revise the financial
statements for revenue recognized in the quarter ended June 30, 2011 that should have been deferred to future periods. The adjustments to the
quarter ended September 30, 2011 represent the revision to the financial statements for similar matters arising in the quarter.

The following tables present the effect of this revision on the Company�s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for all periods
affected:

Quarter Ended June 30, 2011 Quarter Ended September 30, 2011

(In thousands except per share amounts)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Net sales $ 53,886 $ (1,295) $ 52,591 $ 53,587 $ (902) $ 52,685
Costs of goods sold 34,359 144 34,503 31,972 (286) 31,686
Net loss from continued operations (5,440) (1,439) (6,879) (3,238) (316) (3,554)
Loss per share for continuing operations � Basic and diluted (0.24) (0.06) (0.30) (0.14) (0.02) (0.16)

7

Edgar Filing: AGILYSYS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effect this revision had on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet at June 30, 2011 and September 31,
2011:

As of June 30, 2011 As of September 30, 2011

(In thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Current assets $ 117,239 $ (1,099) $ 116,140 $ 153,052 $ (1,537) $ 151,515
Current liabilities 64,855 340 65,195 58,713 218 58,931
Shareholder�s equity 145,079 (1,439) 143,640 145,244 (1,756) 143,488
The revision did not have an effect on the Company�s operating cash flows for the three months ended June 30, 2011 or the six months ended
September 30, 2011.

Correction of Error

During the first quarter of fiscal 2011, the Company recorded an adjustment to increase income tax expense by $3.8 million. The adjustment
increased the Company�s valuation allowance against its U.S. deferred tax assets and represents a correction of an error. In fiscal 2009, the
Company erroneously considered the tax effect of indefinite-lived intangible assets as a source of future taxable income, when it established a